
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Lower Thames Crossing Task Force 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 22 January 2024 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), Sara Muldowney (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, 
Mark Hurrell, Kairen Raper, Sue Sammons and Neil Speight 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the Lower Thames Crossing meeting held 
on the 16 October 2023. 
 

 

 
3   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
4   Final Update on DCO Examination  

 
7 - 16 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 17 January 2024 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 
[...]
y, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 16 
October 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), Paul Arnold, Mark Hurrell, 
Kairen Raper, Sue Sammons and Neil Speight (arrived 7.06pm) 
 

 Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group 
 

Apologies: Councillor Sara Muldowney (Vice-Chair)  
In attendance: Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place 

Chris Stratford, Consultant 
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
11. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on the 17 July 
2023 were approved as a correct record. 
  
Laura Blake and Robert Quick to be added to the attendees. 
 

12. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

13. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

14. Update on first 3 months of DCO Examination - to follow  
 
Members were provided with an update from officers. 
  
The following points were raised: 
  
       It was acknowledged the enormous number of documents and paper work 

involved as part of this process. 
       Members requested a copy of the written questions and requests for 

information (ExQ2). Chris Stratford provided these to members following 
the meeting. 

       Members were provided with information on Public Rights of Way during 
the process.  

       Members were provided an update on the Wilderness and the status of 
ancient woodlands.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



       Member noted their disappointment but had not been surprised that the 
compensation for residents would be the legal minimum.  

       It was acknowledged there had been some good questions raised at the 
hearings.  

       Members were provided with an explanation as to the change to 140 plots 
to now 733 plots.  

       Member stated that it was important for residents to have an 
understanding on the impact LTC would have on local road networks. 

       Member raised a question on the profile of Freeport in terms of the hearing 
process.  

       Members and officers discussed land disposal by the Council. 
       The Chair requested the task force group be kept updated as much as 

possible and agreed to meet again in January 2024 to receive a full report. 
       The Chair finished the meeting by thanking all officers and the Thames 

Crossing Action Group for all the very impressive work being undertaken. 
  
A full recording of this meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Lower Thames Crossing Task Force - Monday 16 October 2023, 6:00pm - 
Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.47 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 6

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/809605
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/809605
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

Lower Thames Crossing Task Force  ITEM: 4 

Final Update on DCO Examination 

Report of: Chris Stratford, Planning Consultant 

Accountable Assistant Director: Tracey Coleman – Chief Planning Officer 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury – Interim Director of Place  

This report is Public 
 
Update 
 
1.1 The following sets out the key activities, events and submissions and the Council’s 

involvement in the DCO Examination, which began on 20 June 2023, following a 
Programming and Preliminary meeting on 16 May and 6 June 2023 respectively, 
which the Council attended, made submissions to and was represented.  As a 
context, the Council made a number of submissions prior to the June Task Force 
meeting, which are set out below with weblinks. 
 

1.2 The Planning Inspectorate (PINS) website is the single source of truth for all DCO 
application documents and there are two important links: 
 

Main LTC Website showing all information and updates – Lower Thames 
Crossing | National Infrastructure Planning (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 

 

PINS Examination Library containing all documents (updated regularly) – 
TR010032-001818-C - LTC Examination Library.pdf (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 
 

1.3 The Submissions for the Programming and Preliminary meetings can be found on the 
Planning Inspectorate’s (PINS) website, as follows:  
Programming Meeting (16 May) – PDA-007  
 
Preliminary Meeting (two submissions) (6 June) – PDB-009 and PDC-007   

1.4 In addition, the Council made submissions for Procedural Deadlines A, B and C on 5 
and 26 May and 13 June 2023, which also can be found on the Planning 
Inspectorate’s (PINS) website, as follows: 
 
Procedural Deadline A (PDA) (5 May) – as for the Programming Meeting 
above. 
Procedural Deadline B (PDB) (26 May) – as for the Preliminary Meeting 
above. 
Procedural Deadline C (PDC) (13 June) – PDC-008  
 

1.5 In addition, the Council also made two important submissions on 4 May 2023, prior to 
the Examination commencing – its Relevant Representation (PD
[...]
l%20-%20Comments%20on%20the%20final%20documents%20submitted%20by%20the%20Applicant%20at%20D9.pdf
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR010032/TR010032-002112-Thurrock%20Council%20Relevant%20Representation.pdf


 

 

1.34 INFOGRAPHICS 

These are set out in the following three pages in landscape format for ease of 
understanding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	4 Final Update on DCO Examination



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 22 
January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), Paul Arnold, Mark Hurrell, 
Kairen Raper, Sue Sammons and Neil Speight 
 

 Robert Quick 
 

Apologies: Councillors Sara Muldowney (Vice-Chair) and Blake  
In attendance:   

Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place 
Chris Stratford, Consultant 
Luke Tucker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
15. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sara Muldowney (Vice-Chair) and 
Co-Opted member Laura Blake. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on the 16th 
October 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

17. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were not interests declared.  
 

18. Final Update on DCO Examination  
 
Members were provided with an update from officers. The following points 
were raised: 
  

       Members were recapped on what the Lower Thames Crossing was set 
out to achieve. 

       369,000 pages of evidence was produced for the Examining Authority 
(ExA). This would result in the ExA having to read 150 pages per hour 
to read all submissions in time for their recommendation deadline. 

       Approximately 3,000 submissions made, the Local Authority submitted 
31 including appendices. Thurrock Council’s case has been put 
forward.  

       Officers reviews the objectives listed on page 14 of the agenda. 



  
Members asked and raised the following questions: 
  

       The Chair noted the loss of the Green Belt would be tragic. 
       Cllr Speight shared his concerns regarding the Section 106 agreement 

and asked what the Local Authority had signed up for. 
o   Signed version is in the public domain. 
o   4 full time officers for 7 years and 2 officers on shorter contracts 

working on heritage and health impacts. 
o   Contribution of £100,000 to a pedestrian crossing on Brennan 

Road. 
       Cllr Speight noted the impact on residents of the borough for little in 

return. 
       Officer informed the Task Force that only Thurrock Council, Essex 

County Council and the London Borough of Havering signed a Section 
106 agreement. Those who did not sign the agreement will have a 
unilateral undertaking. Thurrock Council would have been offered less 
if it did not sign. 

       Cllr Speight was disappointed that the opinion of the members of the 
Task Force was not asked for. 

       The Chair asked what the London Borough of Havering was offered in 
its Section 106 agreement. 

o   London Borough of Havering received officer contributions. 
       The Chair asked if a reason was given why no authorities on the south 

side of the river signed a Section 106 agreement. 
o   Unknown at the time. 

       Officers did not believe the Green Belt assessment was not adequate. 
       Cllr Speight asked officers when they believed the Lower Thames 

Crossing would be complete. 
o   Decision expected 20th June 2024, construction start 2026, 

completion 2032 at the earliest. 
       Cllr Speight noted there was not a date for the building of the 

pedestrian crossing. 
o   Officers informed the Task Force that the document stated the 

pedestrian crossing would be constructed no later than 2026, 
there was nothing to suggest it could not be delivered sooner. 

       The Chair asked for an explanation on inadequate legacy provisions. 
o   Of 22/23 items on legacy proposed by the Council only 5/6 were 

agreed by National Highways. 
       The Chair asked if there was any new information regarding 

emergency services. 
o   All material before the Examining Authority. 

       The officers informed the committee the recommendations on the 20th 
March is not published until the Secretary of State’s decision. 

       Cllr Speight asked what would happen if a General Election was called 
in mid-2024. 

o   If an election would be called a decision would be made after the 
election.  



       Co-Opted member Robert Quick noted there was a lot of work to do for 
the Local Authority to be a positive force for the residents. 

  
A full recording of this meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Lower Thames Crossing Task Force - Monday 22 January 2024, 6:00pm - 
Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.03 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/847466
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/847466
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

